

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/26/2019 2:03 PM
No. 52783-9-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LENDINGTREE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Christine Schaller)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott M. Edwards, WSBA No. 26455
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
LendingTree, LLC*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Undisputed Facts.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	4
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. LendingTree’s Income Must Be Apportioned Based On Where Its Customers Receive The Benefit Of LendingTree’s Services	7
C. LendingTree’s Customers’ Related Business Activities Occur Where They Are Located And Act On LendingTree’s Referrals, Not Where The Potential Borrowers Reside.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	6
<i>Estate of Ackerley v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 906, 389 P.3d 583 (2017).....	6
<i>Irwin Naturals v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 195 Wn. App. 788, 382 P.3d 689 (2016)	6
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 838, 246 P.3d 788 (2011).....	6
<i>Solvay Chem., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 918, 424 P.3d 1238 (2018)	6, 7, 10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 64 Wn.2d 323, 391 P.2d 718 (1964).....	7

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 84.02.220(1).....	7
RCW 84.04.460	7
RCW 82.04.462	5, 7, 8
RCW 82.04.462(2).....	7
RCW 82.04.462(3)(a)	7
RCW 82.04.462(3)(b)	9, 12
RCW 82.04.462(3)(b)(i)	1, 7
RCW 82.04.462(3)(b)(viii)	8

RCW 82.32.150	5
RCW 82.32.180	5
CR 56(c).....	6
WAC 458-20-19402.....	8, 9
WAC 458-20-19402(106)(e)	8
WAC 458-20-19402(301)(a)	9
WAC 458-20-19402(303).....	8, 10, 11
WAC 458-20-19402(303)(c)	1, 8, 10, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws of 2010, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 23, § 101(2).....	7
